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Important notice
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This presentation contains general information about the activities of Reliance Worldwide Corporation Limited and its operating businesses at the date of presentation (28 October 2021). It 
is information given in summary form and does not purport to be complete.  It should be read in conjunction with Reliance Worldwide Corporation Limited’s periodic reporting and other 
announcements made to the ASX.

The presentation is not an offer or invitation for subscription or purchase of or a recommendation of securities in any jurisdiction. It is not intended to be relied upon as advice to investors or 
potential investors and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of any particular investor. These should be considered, with or without professional 
advice, when deciding if an investment is appropriate.

Information, including forecast information, in this presentation should not be considered as a recommendation in relation to holding, purchasing or selling shares, securities or other 
instruments in Reliance Worldwide Corporation Limited. Due care and attention has been used in the preparation of forecast information. However, actual results may vary from forecasts 
and any variation may be materially positive or negative. Forecasts by their very nature are subject to uncertainty and contingencies many of which are outside the control of Reliance 
Worldwide Corporation Limited. Past performance is not a reliable indication of future performance. Except as required by applicable regulations or laws, Reliance Worldwide Corporation 
Limited does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or review any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information or future events.

The information in this presentation remains subject to change without notice. Circumstances may change and the contents of this presentation may become outdated as a result.

Reliance Worldwide Corporation Limited uses non-IFRS measures such as EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted NPAT to assess operating performance. These non-
IFRS measures have not been subject to audit or review. Please refer to the Results Announcement dated 23 August 2021 for further detail on these non-IFRS measures.
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Chairman’s address
Stuart Crosby



7



FY21 Financial Performance
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A$m FY20 FY21 % Change

Reported NPAT 89.4 188.2 +111%

Adjusted NPAT 130.3 211.9 +63%



Strong operating cash flow performance
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Cash generated has enabled further reduction in net debt in FY21
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RWC’s Capital Management approach

Strong Financial 
Focus Value creation Capital management

Improving long term 
margins and returns

Organic 
Growth

Capital 
Investment Acquisitions Capital 

structure
Consistent 
dividends

Capital 
returns

• Margin expansion through 
continuous improvement 
initiatives

• Strong operating cash flow 
performance

• Maintenance of investment 
grade equivalent credit metrics

• Improving return on equity

Above-market 
growth in 3 
regions:
• Americas
• APAC
• EMEA

Ongoing 
investment in: 
• capacity 

expansion
• core new 

product 
development

Ongoing 
assessment of 
operational 
footprint and 
supply chain 
optimisation

M&A aligned
with strategy:

• Fill gaps in 
product 
range

• Expand 
distribution 
or end-user 
scope 

• Broaden 
geographic 
presence

Target 
Leverage
Range:

Net Debt to 
EBITDA of 1.5 -
2.5 times

Target 
Dividend 
Payout Ratio:

40-60% of 
NPAT

Franked to the 
extent possible 
– estimated at 
less than 30%

On-market
Share 
Buybacks:

Preferred 
means of 
distributing 
excess cash 
beyond 
dividends

Assessed when
appropriate
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Capital management approach aims to minimise the cost of capital and ensure 
ongoing access to funding to meet future requirements



Record FY21 Dividend 
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FY21 Dividend pay-out ratio of 54% of Reported NPAT

71.1

55.3

102.7

0

20

40

60

80

100

120
Total Dividends Declared ($m)

FY19 FY20 FY21

9.0

7.0

13.0

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0
Total Dividends Declared

(Cents Per Share)

FY19 FY20 FY21



RWC Board of Directors
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Heath Sharp
Group CEO

Stuart Crosby
Non-Executive Chairman

Russell Chenu
Independent Non-Executive DirectorChristine Bartlett

Independent Non-Executive Director

Sharon McCrohan
Independent Non-Executive Director

Ian Rowden
Independent Non-Executive Director

Darlene Knight
Independent Non-Executive Director



 Review undertaken to enable a remuneration framework aligned with current practices in 
key markets

 Final design is largely US referenced – over half of RWC’s executives are US based

 Framework is performance-based: incentive pay linked to operational performance and 
shareholder value creation

 Revised framework implemented to approx. 215 people in leadership roles

 Framework will position RWC to attract and retain best talent

Revised Remuneration Framework
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RWC’s 2020 Social Impact Report
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RWC 5-Year Post-IPO Performance History
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CEO’s address
Heath Sharp



FY21 Financial Performance
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A$m FY20 FY21 % Change

Net Sales 1,162 1,341 +15%

EBITDA 217.9 340.7 +56%

Adjusted EBITDA 251.3 349.2 +39%

Reported NPAT 89.4 188.2 +111%

Adjusted NPAT 130.3 211.9 +63%



Segment results: Americas
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Sustained growth in repair and remodel activity, US winter freeze boosted 2nd half 
demand

US$m FY20 FY21 %

Net Sales 495.8  629.9  27%

EBITDA 64.9 116.6 80%

Adjustments 14.4 3.5 n/m

Adjusted EBITDA 79.3 120.2 52%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 16.0% 19.1% 310 bps
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Segment results: Asia Pacific
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Volume growth from Australian R&R activity and intra-Group exports to 
Americas

A$m FY20 FY21 %

Net Sales 244.8 277.3 13%

EBITDA 44.3 66.2 50%

Adjustments - - -

Adjusted EBITDA 44.3 66.2 50%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 18.1% 23.9% 580bps
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Segment results: EMEA
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Rebound in activity in UK R&R and Continental Europe volumes

GBPm FY20 FY21 %

Net Sales 172.7 216.8  26%

EBITDA 43.2 70.3 63%

Adjustments 6.3 1.2 -

Adjusted EBITDA 49.5 71.5 45%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 28.7% 33.0% 430 bps
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FY21 Financial Performance
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A$m FY20 FY21 % Change

Net Sales 1,162 1,341 +15%

EBITDA 217.9 340.7 +56%

Adjusted EBITDA 251.3 349.2 +39%

Reported NPAT 89.4 188.2 +111%

Adjusted NPAT 130.3 211.9 +63%



RWC’s channel partner focus and operational 
excellence again recognised
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Lowe’s Vendor Partner of the Year:

Rough Plumbing

Do it Best:

Plumbing Vendor of the Year



First Quarter Trading Update
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Positive revenue growth recorded in all regions

Quarter ended 30 September 
2021 Reported US$m Constant 

Currency

Net Sales – RWC Group1 +8.3% 

Reported EBIT2 +5.4%

Adjusted EBIT +3.9%

Regional Trends:

Americas +4.5%  

Asia Pacific +16.5%

EMEA +9.0%

1Net Sales prior to elimination of inter-segment sales
2Earnings before Interest and Tax



Outlook for FY221
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Demand steady, rising costs to be mitigated by prices increases and cost-out actions

1 Key assumptions for FY2022 are set out in the Results Announcement dated 23 August 2021

 The outlook for RWC’s key markets in FY2022 remains positive from a demand perspective:

• Market fundamentals signal steady demand underpinned by increased home remodelling activity and higher levels of new
home construction

 Supply chain constraints likely to smooth overall activity levels and should help to prolong current demand levels

 Shipping delays, materials shortages, rising costs for copper, steel, resins and packaging, higher freight and energy costs,
likely to remain headwinds for much of FY2022

 Price increases are being implemented and further cost reduction activities are being pursued to offset these cost increases:

• Headwinds likely to be strongest in Q2 and then improve in Q3 as we recover those increased costs

 RWC’s local manufacturing operations and strong track record of class-leading customer service is well placed to navigate
these challenges and respond to customer needs



RWC strategy summary
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Overview of EZ-FLO International
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 RWC to acquire EZ-FLO International for US$3251 million; completion expected to occur by November 2021
 Leading manufacturer and distributor of plumbing supplies, including plumbing specialty products, appliance supply lines, flexible water 

connectors, gas connectors, stop valves and other accessories
 Established in 1980, expanded rapidly by adding a wide range of products
 Acquired the EASTMAN brand in 2000, the #1 brand in the US appliance connector market
 Strong distribution footprint, with ability to deliver over full product range next day to 80% of US population
 Manufacturing and bonded warehousing facilities in the Beilun Free Trade Zone in China

Sales by Product Category1 Sales by Channel Manufacturing Source

1 Subject to customary closing adjustments and conditions; all values are in US Dollars unless otherwise specified
2 Source: Company financial statements, RWC management estimates



EZ-FLO is a highly attractive acquisition for RWC

 EZ-FLO is a logical acquisition for RWC Americas given its proximity to RWC’s products, key customers, and core 
competencies

 With the acquisition, RWC will secure EASTMAN, the #1 brand in the US appliance connector market

• RWC will be the leader in supporting all those who service Major Appliance installations

 EZ-FLO will improve RWC’s ability to serve customers, enhancing our value proposition to retail channel partners:

• Higher delivery performance through extensive DC network

• Relevance on new aisles and with new merchants

• Supportive of strategic growth areas for Retail (last mile deliver and home installation services)

 With revenue and cost synergies, we expect EZ-FLO will be margin accretive

 China manufacturing facility and sourcing capability will improve RWC’s competitiveness
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Strong growth pipeline combined with RWC’s go-to-market strengths will add 
significant top line potential through the next 3 – 5 years



Priorities for FY22

 Delivery of above market top line growth in all key geographies

 Continued focus on operational excellence and execution, remaining agile and responsive to changing market 
conditions

 Investment in capacity expansion to support volume growth, drive manufacturing efficiencies and enable 
introduction of new products

 Realignment of warehousing/distribution footprints in Americas and EMEA

 Integration of recent acquisitions: EZ-FLO International (Americas) and LCL (APAC)

 Managing inflationary pressures, particularly input costs, through continuous improvement initiatives and 
prudent management of discretionary costs

 Ongoing imperative: health & safety and wellbeing of our people as we manage through COVID in a post-
vaccination environment
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Our focus is building on strong growth delivered in FY21 through new products, 
capacity expansion and excellent channel partner relationships



Summary

 The RWC business is robust, successfully weathering recent extreme challenges

 The plumbing & heating market, and especially our primary repair and maintenance category, is 
highly resilient

 Our focus over the last several months has been on execution and will continue to be so into the 
near future

 The RWC business is well positioned and appropriately structured to navigate the near-term 
challenges and to accelerate out as visibility improves

 There remains significant uncertainty in the future, with the potential to dramatically impact our 
trading results, but we are confident in our ability to successfully work through these impacts

29

We remain well positioned for future growth and the resilience of the business 
has been demonstrated through the COVID-19 pandemic





General Discussion
Q&A
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Items of business and proxy voting
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Resolution details
Instructions given to validly appointed proxies

(as at proxy close)

Resolution Resolution Type For Against
Proxy's

Discretion Abstain
2.1
That Darlene Knight, who was appointed in accordance with the terms of 
the Company’s Constitution, be elected as a Director of the Company.

Ordinary 656,950,485
99.94%

39,824
0.01%

390,096
0.05%

51,491

2.2
That Sharon McCrohan, who retires in accordance with the terms of the 
Company’s Constitution, be re-elected as a Director of the Company.

Ordinary 650,325,726
98.92%

6,666,358
1.01%

399,024
0.07%

40,788

3
That the Remuneration Report, which forms part of the Directors’ Report 
for the year ended 30 June 2021, be adopted.

Ordinary 632,831,583
99.51%

2,708,942
0.43%

377,616
0.06%

13,521,400

4
That, for the purposes of ASX Listing Rule 10.14 and for all other 
purposes, shareholders approve and authorise the grant by the Company 
to Mr. Heath Sharp of rights to receive fully paid ordinary shares in the 
Company as his long-term incentive grant for the year ended 30 June 
2022 on the terms and conditions described in the Explanatory 
Memorandum.

Ordinary 535,248,053
82.42%

113,781,365
17.52%

372,025
0.06%

38,098

5   
That rule 6 of the Company’s Constitution setting out the existing 
proportional takeover provisions be renewed for a period of three years 
commencing on the day the resolution is passed.

Special 654,223,464
99.52%

2,753,999
0.42%

391,074
0.06%

63,359



Item 1: Financial Report
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Item 2: Election or re-election of directors
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Sharon McCrohan
Independent Non-Executive Director

Darlene Knight
Independent Non-Executive Director



Election or re-election of directors
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Darlene Knight
Independent Non-Executive Director



Election or re-election of directors
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Sharon McCrohan
Independent Non-Executive Director



Item 2: Election or re-election of directors
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Sharon McCrohan
Independent Non-Executive Director

Darlene Knight
Independent Non-Executive Director



Item 3: Remuneration Report
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Item 4: Award of long term incentive grant to Heath Sharp,
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer
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Heath Sharp
Group CEO



Item 5: Renewal of proportional takeover approval
provisions

Special resolution:

“That rule 6 of the Company’s Constitution setting out the existing proportional takeover provisions be

renewed for a period of three years commencing on the day the resolution is passed.”
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